Total Liabilities   4,002,675   2,274,108   6,276,783

Commitments and Contingencies

Common stock subject to possible redemption   2,021,705   (2,021,705)   -

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock   -   -   -
Common stock   528   19   547
Additional paid-in capital   8,342,826   4,337,475   12,680,301
(Accumulated deficit)/Retained earnings   (3,343,344)   (4,589,897)   (7,933,241)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,010   (252,403)   4,747,607
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 11,024,390  $ -  $ 11,024,390

27

180 LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

(formerly known as KBL MERGER CORP. IV)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(unaudited)

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30,

2020 are as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended

September 30, 2020
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2020

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

General and administrative expenses  $ 403,397  $ 1,382,725  $ 1,786,122  $ 1,039,028  $ 4,507,725  $ 5,546,753
Loss from operations   403,397   1,382,725   1,786,122   1,039,028   4,507,725   5,546,753

Other (expense) income:
Interest expense   (1,504,319)   (47,023)   (1,551,342)   (1,774,576)   (47,023)   (1,821,599)
Loss on issuance of convertible promissory note   -   -   -   (1,657,522)   -   (1,657,522)
Interest income   266   -   266   38,704   -   38,704
Change in fair value of derivative liability and

accrued issuable equity   19,177   (35,149)   (15,972)   19,177   (35,149)   (15,972)
Other (expense) income, net   (1,484,876)   (82,172)   (1,567,048)   (3,374,217)   (82,172)   (3,456,389)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (1,888,273)   (1,464,897)   (3,353,170)   (4,413,245)   (4,589,897)   (9,003,142)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   3,827   -   3,827   -   -   -
Net (loss) income  $ (1,884,446)  $ (1,464,897)  $ (3,349,343)  $ (4,413,245)  $ (4,589,897)  $ (9,003,142)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   5,177,321   61,901   5,239,222   4,706,640   20,784   4,727,424
Diluted   5,177,321   61,901   5,239,222   4,706,640   20,784   4,727,424

Net income (loss) per common share

Basic  $ (0.36)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.64)  $ (0.94)  $ (0.96)  $ (1.90)

Diluted  $ (0.36)  $ (0.28)  $ (0.64)  $ (0.94)  $ (0.96)  $ (1.90)

28

180 LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

(formerly known as KBL MERGER CORP. IV)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(unaudited)

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 are

as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2020

As Originally

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net (loss) income  $ (4,413,245)  $ (4,589,897)  $ (9,003,142)
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash used in operating activities:

Interest income earned on investments held in Trust Account   (38,704)   -   (38,704)
Stock-based compensation   -   2,625,000   2,625,000
Amortization on debt discount   1,658,866   47,023   1,705,889
Loss on issuance of convertible promissory notes   1,657,522   -   1,657,522
Change in fair value of the derivative liability and accrued issuable equity   (19,177)   35,149   15,972
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses   9,125   -   9,125
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   89,845   1,796,879   1,886,724

Net cash and restricted cash used in operating activities   (1,055,768)   (85,846)   (1,141,614)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Cash withdrawn from Trust Account for redemptions   1,889,579   -   1,889,579
Investment of cash in Trust Account   (276,448)   -   (276,448)

Net cash and restricted cash provided by investing activities   1,613,131   -   1,613,131

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Advances from 180   9,990   (9,990)   -
Proceeds from loans payable   -   10,000   10,000
Repayment of advances from 180   (1,042,500)   (114,164)   (1,156,664)
Proceeds from convertible promissory note – related party   33,877   -   33,877
Repayment of convertible promissory note – related party   (312,922)   200,000   (112,922)
Proceeds from convertible promissory notes   2,750,000   -   2,750,000
Redemptions of common stock   (1,889,579)   -   (1,889,579)

Net cash and restricted cash used in financing activities   (451,134)   85,846   (365,288)

Net Change in Cash and Restricted Cash   106,229   -   106,229
Cash and Restricted Cash – Beginning of period   546,636   -   546,636
Cash and Restricted Cash – Ending of period  $ 652,865  $ -  $ 652,865

Supplementary cash flow information:

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Change in value of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 3,564,178  $ (2,021,705)  $ 1,542,473
Waiver of deferred underwriting fee  $ 4,025,000  $ -  $ 4,025,000
Initial classification of derivative liability in connection with issuance of convertible promissory note  $ 275,847  $ -  $ 275,847
Original issue discount in connection with issuance of convertible promissory note  $ 305,556  $ -  $ 305,556
Accrual of debt issue costs  $ -  $ 416,692  $ 416,692
Issuance of commitment shares and leak out shares in connection with convertible promissory notes  $ 3,952,423  $ 107,481  $ 4,059,904

29

180 LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

(formerly known as KBL MERGER CORP. IV)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(unaudited)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (AS RESTATED)

Common Stock Redemptions

At a special meeting of stockholders held on November 5, 2020, stockholders holding 816,461 public shares exercised their right to redeem such public shares into a pro
rata portion of the Trust Account. As a result, an aggregate of $9,006,493 was removed from the Company’s trust account to pay such holders. Following such redemptions, a
total of $1,367,365 remained in the Company’s trust account.